
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 24th January 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 2 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 

CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named below.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019.

Public Document Pack



5. Archives Update  (Pages 7 - 10)

To consider a report on progress of the Archives Project.

6. Shared Services Mid-Year Performance Review 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 50)

To consider the mid-year position for the Shared Service arrangements between 
Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council.

7. Best4Business Update  (Pages 51 - 56)

To consider a report on the latest position with regard to implementation of the 
replacement HR and Finance system for the Councils and their partners.

Membership:
Cheshire East Council: Councillors A Moran, J Rhodes (Chairman) and A Stott
Cheshire West and Chester Council: Councillors P Donovan, C Gahan (Vice Chairman) 
and K Shore



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 22nd November, 2019 at Room G1 -  Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Cheshire East Council
Councillors A Moran, J Rhodes (Chairman) and A Stott

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors P Donovan, C Gahan (Vice-Chairman) and K Shore

Officers in Attendance
Cheshire East Council
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer
Paul Goodwin, Acting Deputy S151 Officer
Asif Ibrahim, Head of Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform
Heloise MacAndrew, Joint Director of Governance
Phil Lloyd, Change and Technology Manager
Aaron Thomas, Governance Lead Best4Business Programme

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



17 ICT SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
with ICT, focussing on Evolution and implementation of a Target Operating 
Model.

The report set out the planned activities achieved to date, which included 
improving overall resilience with three data centres providing services to 
the councils and thereby reducing the risk of losing the data centre 
completely; reducing the number of applications that needed supporting by 
25% and decommissioning those no longer required; and introducing over 
250 Technology Champions and Bright Sparks across both councils to 
support the transition to Windows 10 and Office 365.

The Committee noted that the programme to migrate the majority of its 
users to Windows 10 and Office 365 would commence in November 2019,  
as it has taken longer than originally envisaged due to the complexities 
caused by the number of applications, and the different end users 
requirements of the two council.  The aim was to migrate the majority of 
users by the end of June 2020.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the progress to date and upcoming planned activity be noted; 

2 the benefits of the ICT Investment programme (Evolution) , the 
mobilisation of the programme and progress to date be noted;

3 the challenges currently faced on deployment and associated 
mitigating activities be noted; and 

4 the revised timescale for the deployment of Windows 10 and Office 
365, as outlined in paragraph 7.1, be agreed.

18 BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the latest position with the 
implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the 
Councils and their partners.

The report included the draft Cabinet report which detailed the outcomes 
of the full programme review and made recommendations on the delivery 
of programme and the governance arrangements to be put in place.

The Committee received a presentation which outlined the programme 
review outcomes and the benefits and risks associated with it.  

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet Report 
and it was suggested that recommendation 2.1.4 should include “in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder.”

Page 4



RESOLVED:  That 

1 the recommendations to Cabinet be agreed subject to the inclusion 
of “in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder” in 
recommendation 2.1.4; and

2 the revised approach to delivery of the Best4Business programme 
and governance structure, as set out in the Cabinet report, be 
agreed. 

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100 (A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1971 
and public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

20 BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE 

The Committee considered the confidential appendices.

RESOLVED:  

That the revised forecast budget and programme plan, set out in the draft 
Cabinet report and confidential appendices, be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 24 January 2020

Report of: Paul Newman – Archives and Local Studies Manager

Subject/Title: Archives Update

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update in relation to the 
Archives Project.

1.2 This report provides the information that the shared service is required to provide 
to the Shared Services Joint Committee and/or Joint Officer Board under the 
Shared Services Agreement.

2.0 Decisions Requested

2.1 Members are asked to note the current status of the project.

3.0  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update members on the successful grant application to the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund (formerly Heritage Lottery Fund, or HLF) and current status of the 
project. 

4.0 Background

4.1 The requirement to relocate the Archives and Local Studies Service has been 
recognised by both authorities and a new future service delivery model agreed. 
This model sees two new history centres being established in Chester and 
Crewe, alongside improved service delivery in libraries, extended online services 
and a more extensive activity and event programme. This paper sets out the 
current position for the project, in light of the successful National Lottery Heritage 
Fund development phase application, which was submitted in May 2019 and 
approved in September 2019.

5.0 Current position and next steps

5.1 As agreed by the Cabinets of both Councils in September 2017, the project is run 
by a Project Board consisting of Cheshire East Council’s Head of Rural and 
Cultural Economy as Senior Responsible Officer, the client managers of both 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

councils and the Archives manager, supported by a project manager allocated 
to the project.

5.2 In addition, a Portfolio Board of the portfolio holder from each Council plus 
Project Board members meets to discuss risks and issues which require strategic 
decisions, provide updates to Joint Committee, while portfolio holders keep 
respective administrations aware of progress and key decisions.

5.3 As reported to members in January 2019, a funding bid submitted in June 2018 
to the HLF was rejected, but with positive feedback. The HLF, now National 
Lottery Heritage Fund, subsequently moved to a new funding framework, 
launched in January 2019. An updated development phase grant application 
was made in May 2019.

5.4 In September 2019 a development grant of £0.545 million was awarded. Officers 
met the National Lottery Heritage Fund in November 2019 and the project will 
formally start this month. The development phase runs for 18 months and will 
fund the following activity:-

 piloting of activities to engage new audiences with archives across the 
county;

 development of detailed plans (to RIBA Stage 3) for the proposed new 
centres in Chester and Crewe;

 development of a detailed business plan;
 writing of a delivery phase funding application, for submission in 

Spring/Summer 2021.

5.5 A briefing for members from both councils is planned for May 2020, as part of a 
wider communications plan for the project.

5.6 If the delivery phase funding application is successful, the delivery phase would 
begin in Winter 2021/22. This phase of the project is programmed to last 3 years 
and would see the construction of the new centres and an extensive activity 
programme across both boroughs. The project is designed is such a way as to 
ensure that new ways of working fostered by the project are sustained once the 
project is over.

6.0 Wards Affected 

6.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both Cheshire East 
and Cheshire West and Chester councils so all wards are affected in both 
Councils.

7.0 Policy Implications 

7.1 None.

Page 8



OFFICIAL

8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 Funding to support the development stage is within both Councils’ capital 
programmes, while funding for the delivery stage is referenced in both 
programmes, subject to further approvals.  The total cost of the delivery stage is 
£17.736 million, with the maximum grant request to the National Lottery Fund 
being £4.455 million.

The revenue implications associated with the scheme will need to be determined 
and a decision will need to be made before decisions are finalised on the 
scheme.

8.2 Permission to accept and spend the development phase grant from the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund has been secured in both Councils. Match funding of 
£0.471m for the development stage is in place, made up of an equal contribution 
from each Council. In addition, volunteer time valued at £0.013m is being 
contributed to the project.

8.3 A summary of the anticipated expenditure for the development phase is captured 
in the table below:

Design team fees £0.363m
Interpretation development and design £0.117m
Project staff including project management and client 
manager

£0.249m

Other consultants (activities, business planning) £0.086m
Surveys £0.097m
Other (contingency, statutory fees, training, expenses, 
materials)

£0.117m

Total £1.029m

9.0 Legal Implications

9.1 Advice on compliance with grant terms and conditions, the Councils financial and 
contract procedure rules and on contracts will be sought for the development 
stage of the project including where necessary appointment of consultants to 
assist with development of detailed plans to RIBA Stage 3.  Legal advice will also 
be sought on future funding bids to ensure appropriate governance approval.

10.0 Access to Information

10.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Officer: Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager
Tel No: 01244 973391
Email: paul.newman@cheshiresharedservices.gov.uk

Page 9



OFFICIAL

Background Documents:

Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire West and Chester Democratic Services
HQ
Nicholas Street
Chester
CH1 2NP
Or:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ

Page 10



OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:  24 January 2020

Report Title: Shared Services Mid-Year Performance Review 19/20

Senior Officer: Jane Burns Executive Director of Corporate Services

1.  Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the mid-year position for the Shared Service 
arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council (CWaC). This is  part of the new approach to performance 
management for Shared Services, comprising of a review of proposed business 
plans, mid-year monitoring, and an end of year review together with outturn 
information.

1.2 The report includes financial and non-financial performance information over the 
period 01/04/19 to 30/09/19.  

1.3 In summary, the report indicates a continuing good level of performance, with all 
of Shared Services being rated as “Green” in terms of their overall performance, 
with the exception of ICT, which is rated as Amber.  

1.4 At the end of the financial year, all services are expected to have a balanced 
budget or an underspend, with the exception of the Transactional Service Centre 
where it is predicted there will be an overspend.

1.5 Details of each service’s financial and non-financial performance are included in 
the main body of the report and set out in full in appendix 1. Appendix 2 sets out 
an overview of all performance indicators for all services.

2.  Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

i) approve the new approach to performance management reporting
ii) note the Shared Services mid-year performance for 2019-20

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive outturn reports at the end of each financial year in order to 
review and monitor the performance of the Shared Services. This report provides 
the mid-year position. 

3.2 A revised approach to the performance management of existing shared services 
is proposed which includes a review of proposed business plans, mid-year 
monitoring, and an end of year review and outturn information. This will assist 
with ensuring that service strategies and the resources and budgets required to 
deliver the service strategies are in place and effectively implemented. 

4. Background

4.1 All Shared Services arrangements are underpinned by formal legal agreements 
and business plans providing details of the Shared Service operation, objectives 
and investment.  These require a degree of flexibility to enable an appropriate 
response to the changing needs of each council.  Each shared service manager 
reports through normal line management arrangements to a service manager in 
the host authority and has a relationship with a client manager or other manager 
in the other authority.

4.2 This report provides a summary of the Shared Services mid-year  performance 
for 2019-20 for the current formal Shared Services arrangements between CE 
and CWaC Councils. Appendix 1 provides a more detailed overview of 
performance and business activity for each shared service. Appendix 2 sets out 
the collated performance indicators for all shared services.

4.3 Currently there are eight Shared Services (six CWAC-hosted and two CE-
hosted). Five are shared services, set out below, where total costs are split 
against an agreed % cost share agreement as set out in formative Legal 
Agreements:

 Farms Estate (Management)
 Archives and Local Studies
 Emergency Planning
 ICT
 Transactional Services

The remaining three Shared Services, set out below, are subject to revised joint 
arrangement services where CE pay a fixed contribution to CWAC:

Page 12



OFFICIAL

 Cheshire Rural Touring Arts (Grant funded)
 Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (Transfer Agreement)
 Libraries Shared Service (Transfer Agreement)

4.4 Summary of Mid Year Performance

4.4.1 The table below provides a headline indicator for overall performance for each of 
the shared services and compares it to previous years performance.  This 
assessment is based on a judegment based on progress against service 
objectives, performance against budget, and national and local indicators as set 
out in Shared Service Business Plans. 

4.4.2 The table below summarises the 2019-20 mid-year budget position for the 
Shared Services. 

*Nil balance budget

4.5 A narrative summary of each shared service’s position is provided below. 
More detail  is in Appendix 1. 

Service
Overall 

Performance 
2017-18

Overall 
Performance 

2018-19

Mid Year 
Perfomance 

2019-20 

Archaeology Planning Advisory Service Green Green Green
Archives and Local Studies Green Green Green
Cheshire Rural Touring Arts Green Green Green
Emergency Planning Green Green Green
Farms Estate (Management) Green Green Green
ICT Amber Amber Amber
Libraries Shared Service Green Green Green
Tran
[...]
% 99.12% Improved performance on last year Green

Transactional 
Services

Timely and accurate creation of income 
related transactions based on client 
request (CWAC)

98.85% 99% 98.21% On target Green

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:   24 January 2020

Report of: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place and Acting Deputy 
Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council

Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire West & 
Chester Council 

Subject/Title: Best4Business Update

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the latest position with regard to 

implementation of the replacement HR and Finance system for the Councils and 
their partners, and to advise Members on the progress in the implementation of 
decisions taken by each Council’s Cabinet in late 2019.

2.0 Decisions Requested

That Members:

2.1 Note continuing programme activity to deliver the recommendations supported by 
this Committee in November 2019 and agreed by both Council’s Cabinets in late 
2019; and

2.2 Note the anticipated timescales for completion of commercial negotiations with the 
supplier Agilisys.
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 This paper provides information to the Committee Members to enable them to 
review the plans for the implementation of the replacement Finance and HR 
system.  It also provides an update on the detailed commercial negotiations that 
have been undertaken with the provider.  

4.0 Report Background

4.1 At the May 2016 meeting of this Committee, Members approved a programme of 
work to procure a new system to replace the existing Finance and HR system.  Both 
Councils’ Cabinet meetings approved a recommendation in July 2017 to award a 
contract to Agilisys for the implementation of the Unit 4 Business World system. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



4.2 In November 2019 (Cheshire West & Chester) and December 2019 (Cheshire 
East), each Council’s Cabinet approved recommendations relating to the 
Best4Business programme.   This report provided an update regarding the scope 
and phasing of the programme, the revised programme governance arrangements, 
the procurement of external advisors, future arrangements for Member oversight of 
the programme and the scope of revised commercial arrangements with Agilisys.  

4.3 Delegated authority was also given to senior officers to finalise negotiations and 
agree variations to the contract with Agilisys, and to update the Inter-Authority 
Agreement appropriately. 

4.4 This report provides an update to members of this Committee on progress in the 
implementation of these decisions with a particular focus on the scope and phasing 
of the programme, the revised commercial arrangements with Agilisys and 
arrangements for Member oversight of the programme.

5.0 Scope and phasing of programme

5.1 The report to this committee of November 2019, noted that different options had 
been considered in relation to phasing, such as going live with the Finance, 
Procurement, Income and Payments elements of the solution at an earlier date to 
the HR and Payroll elements.  The recommendation approved by the committee 
and subsequently by the Cabinet meetings is that the programme is delivered in 
phases. 

5.2 Further work has been undertaken to assess and validate the previously reported 
recommendation to pursue a phased approach to the programme.  Having validated 
this approach in principle, a detailed programme plan is now being developed on 
this basis, in conjunction with our supplier Agilisys, which will confirm the target go 
lives dates for each phase of the implementation.  This plan will be presented to the 
Councils for approval via established programme governance mechanisms.  It is 
currently expected that this plan will be available for review and approval by early 
February 2020.

6.0 Revised commercial arrangements

6.1 The key principles underpinning the renegotiated commercial arrangement and 
financial settlement with Agilisys include:

 The Councils will take responsibility for the overall delivery of the programme – 
Agilisys’ role will be to focus on the technical delivery of the software solution;

 A payment is to be made for ownership of the system built to date.  This would 
only be paid once a mutually agreed and auditable assessment has been 
undertaken by Ameo of the product that has been designed and built, 
including any defects rectification; and

 Remaining contractual milestone payments under the current contract (which if 
the solution had gone live in April 2019 would have been fully paid at that time) 
are replaced with staged payments linked to a clear performance and payment 
mechanism.

Page 52



6.2 These principles were reported to this Committee and approved on 22 November 
2019.  Building on these principles and the indicative commercial position outlined 
in the reports to Cabinet in 2019, commercial negotiations are continuing between 
the Councils and Agilisys, supported both by internal and external legal advisors.  

6.3 Draft Heads of Terms, which represent the initial translation of the commercial 
position set out in the Cabinet reports into the foundations for a formal contractual 
update, have been shared between the Councils and Agilisys.  Discussions are 
continuing at programme executive level to reach a position which is acceptable to 
both parties and which represents an acceptable position from a financial, 
commercial and risk perspective for the Councils.

6.4 The programme is currently targeting the end of January 2020 for conclusion of the 
commercial negotiations and the presentation of revised contractual arrangements 
for approval by the Councils.  A report is therefore expected to be available at the 
27 March 2020 meeting of this Committee setting out the finalised commerci
[...]
has signed a contract with Agilisys.  Cheshire East Council are 
responsible for the implementation phase for both Councils.  

11.2 A comprehensive Inter Authority Agreement has been entered into by both 
Councils, ensuring that the Councils' obligations to the programme are documented, 
and ensuring Cheshire East Council are in a position to meet their contractual 
obligations on behalf of both Councils during the implementation phase.

11.3 Following implementation, each Council's ongoing operational management of the 
system will be managed through separate contracts with Agilisys.

11.4 The proposed changes to the programme timeline and associated cost impacts are 
being addressed in contractual terms by Cheshire East Council and Agilisys 
through agreed contract mechanisms (following programme approval).  These 
changes will then be reflected in amendments to the Inter Authority Agreement that 
exists between the two Councils where appropriate.  

11.5 As part of this process the Councils continue to seek ongoing external legal advice 
from Sharpe Pritchard, who supported the finalisation and award of the Councils' 
contracts with Agilisys and the Inter Authority Agreement at the conclusion of the 
procurement process.  Proposed changes to the contracts between the Councils 
and Agilisys, to reflect the new working principles and practices set out in this 
report, will be subject to appropriate internal and external legal advice and 
guidance.

Page 54



11.6 The inter-authority agreement serves as the document that gives Cheshire East 
Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council equal influence in decision making 
on the programme, and a commitment to meet their share of the costs.

12.0 Risk management

12.1 The previous reports to Cabinet noted four key areas of risk in relation to the 
recommendation from Ameo to resolve existing programme issues and deliver the 
remainder of the programme using the Agilisys contract:

 Costs - the final cost position i
[...]
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Archives Update
	6 Shared Services Mid-Year Performance Review 2019/20
	7 Best4Business Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 24th January, 2020 at Committee Room 2 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Cheshire East Council 
Councillors Arthur Moran, J Rhodes (Chairman) and Amanda Stott

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors Paul Donovan, Carol Gahan (Vice-Chairman) and Karen Shore

Officers in attendance
Cheshire East Council
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer
Asif Ibrahim, Head of Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Chief Operating Officer
Laurence Ainsworth, Director of Public Service Reform
Peter Lloyd, Change and Technology Manager
Paul Cassidy, Legal Services
Aaron Thomas, Governance Lead Best4Business Programme
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

Present at the meeting:



Cheshire West and Chester Council officers – Phil Lloyd be amended to read 
Peter Lloyd.

25 ARCHIVES UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Archives Project.

Following submission of an updated development phase grant application to the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund in May 2019, the Archives Project had been 
awarded a development grant of £0.545 million in September 2019.    

The development phase would formally start in January 2020 and would fund the 
following activities:

 piloting of activities to engage new audiences with archives across the 
county;

 the development of detailed plans for the proposed new centres in 
Chester and Crewe;

 development of a detailed business plan;
 writing of a delivery phase funding application for submission in 

Spring/Summer 2021.

A briefing for members from both Councils was planned for 28 May 2020, as part 
of a wider communications plan for the project. 

RESOLVED:

That the current status of the Archives Project be noted.

26 SHARED SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report on the mid-year position for the Shared 
Services arrangements between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.

The report provided a summary of the Shared Services mid-year performance, 
with Appendix 1 providing a more detailed overview of the performance and 
business activity for each shared service.  Appendix 2 set out the collated 
performance indicators for all shared services.

The revised approach to the performance management of existing shared 
services was supported which included a review of proposed business plans, 
mid-year monitoring and an end of year review and outturn information.  

The Committee agreed that it would find it useful to take a more detailed look at 
each individual shared services at future meetings.

RESOLVED: That the Committee

1 approve the new approach to performance management reporting;  and 

2 note the Shared Services mid-year performance for 2019-20.

27 BEST4BUSINESS UPDATE 



The Committee considered a report on the latest position with the implementation 
of the replacement HR and Finance system for the Councils and their partners.

Since the approval by both Councils’ Cabinets in late 2019 that the 
Best4Business Programme was to be delivered in phases, further work had been 
undertaken to develop a detailed programme plan, in conjunction with Agilisys, 
which would confirm the target go live dates for each phase of the 
implementation.   It was expected that the Plan would be available for review and 
approval by early February 2020.

Draft Head of Terms had been shared between the Councils and Agilisys.  The 
programme was currently targeting the end of January 2020 for conclusion of the 
commercial negotiations and the presentation of revised contractual 
arrangements for approval by both Councils. It was expected that a report would 
be brought to the Shared Services Joint Committee in March 2020 setting out the 
finalised commercial settlement with Agilisys.  

Further update reports on the implementation of Best4Business would be brought 
to the Shared Services Joint Committee and the Scrutiny Committees of both 
Councils.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee

1 note continuing programme activity to deliver the recommendations 
supported by the Committee in November 2019 and agreed by both 
Council’s Cabinet in late 2019; and 

2 note the anticipated timescales for completion of commercial negotiations 
with supplier Agilisys.

The meeting commenced at 2.08 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chairman)


